



2022 Fee Policy and Schedule

Hours: 7:30am to 6pm

• NON-REFUNDABLE REGISTRATION FEE: \$30

This must be paid at the time of application for Pre-Kindergarten, Kindergarten, Long Day Care (LDC), Outside School Hours Care (OSHC) which includes School Age Care and Vacation Care. This fee will also apply to situations where an enrolment has been previously cancelled and parents wish to reregister.

• NON-REFUNDABLE ENROLMENT CONFIRMATION FEE: \$150

This fee confirms the Pre-Kindergarten/LDC /Kindergarten place offered for your child. The fee includes a starter pack which comprises a t-shirt, hat, lunch box, spare clothes bag, library bag as well as the use of sheets.

- LONG DAY CARE (LDC) \$102 per day
 - This applies to children_aged between three to five, (3 5), years of age who can attend from 7.30am-6pm. It includes the Pre-Kindergarten and Kindergarten programs during term times and hours for Pre-Kindergarten/Kindergarten age children.
 - 2. The fee is reduced by the Child Care Subsidy (CCS), for a 10.5 hour session of care. To be eligible for the reduction, parents must be registered with MyGov and have a confirmed written agreement.
 - 3. Afternoon tea is provided.
 - 4. The fee for the second and subsequent children who have a sibling at CBCC is **\$92 per day**.
 - 5. Bookings on a Wednesday will be charged at the Nature Play Day fee of \$102 per day to cover the bus costs for excursion days throughout the year.
 - 6. Fees will be charged for each booked day during the forty-eight (48), weeks of the year. The centre is open from mid-January to mid-December. 2 Weeks' notice must be given to cancel the booking. Families will be charged fortnightly by Direct Debit commencing on Wednesday 19 January 2022. The Centre is open from Monday January 10th to Friday, 9 December 2022.
 - 7. Parents may request a swap day if their child is unwell. The request must be made on the day they advise of the absence.
 - 8. In all other circumstances, two full weeks written notice is required for booking changes and cancellations. If there is more than one change in a calendar year, a \$30 fee will be charged for each change.



- KINDERGARTEN PROGRAM \$79 per day/ \$87 per day
 - This is available to Kindergarten aged children (who will turn 4 before the 30th June in the year they attend Kindy), and operates as a 3 day program. The first group attends MONDAYS, TUESDAYS AND WEDNESDAYS, and the second group attends WEDNESDAYS, THURSDAYS AND FRIDAYS between 8.30am-2:45pm for 4 terms coinciding with CBCC.

- 2. The fee is reduced by the Child Care Subsidy (CCS) for the 6.75-hour session of care. To be eligible for the reduction, parents must be registered with MyGov and have a confirmed written agreement.
- 3. Families will be charged fortnightly by Direct Debit commencing on Wednesday 19 January 2022. The last day of the program is Tuesday 29th November, 2022.
- 4. Children do not attend during CBCC term breaks. However, parents have the option of booking casual LDC.
- 5. Early arrivals (before 8.15) and Late pickup (after 3pm) will be charged as additional before and after school care fees.
- 6. Bookings on a Wednesday will be charged at the Nature Play Day fee of \$87 per day to cover the bus costs for excursion days throughout the year.
- 7. The minimum booking is 3 days per week.
- 8. Swap days for illness or public holidays must be requested on/in advance of the day's absence.

• PRE-KINDERGARTEN PROGRAM \$79 per day

- This program is available to Pre-Kindy aged children (children who are turning 4 years of age, after July 1st in the year they attend Little Joeys). The program operates from 8.30am-2:45pm as a 2 day program. The first group attends on MONDAYS AND TUESDAYS, and the second group attends on THURSDAYS AND FRIDAYS, over the 4 terms coinciding with CBCC.
- 2. The fee is reduced by the Child Care Subsidy (CCS) for a 6.75-hour session of care. To be eligible for the reduction, parents must be registered with MyGov and have a confirmed written agreement.
- 3. Families will be charged fortnightly by Direct Debit commencing on Wednesday 19 January 2022. The last day of the program is Tuesday 29th November, 2022.
- 4. Children do not attend during term breaks. However, parents have the option of booking casual LDC.
- 5. Early arrivals (before 8.15) and Late pickup (after 3pm) will be charged as additional before and after school care fees.
- 6. Swap days for illness or public holidays must be requested on/in advance of the day's absence.

CHILD CARE SUBSIDY EXPLAINED

The Child Care Subsidy (CCS) is a single means-tested subsidy paid by the Government to the Centre for the purpose of reducing your fees. The Government withholds 10 per cent of your CCS to ensure that you do not incur a debt due to overpayment. Any amount owing from the 10 per cent withheld during the year will be refunded to you as part of your tax return.

• EXCURSIONS

The cost of excursions and Incursions (visiting displays and performances) range between \$10 - \$25. Parents are given prior notice via email / parent notes, and the fee (depending on the activity), will be added to your next account.

• ENROLMENT CHANGES

More than one change to the original booking each year will incur a \$30.00 re-booking fee for each change.

• EARLY WITHDRAWAL

A \$100 early withdrawal fee applies if an enrolment or attendance is cancelled less than 10 weeks after commencement.

• LATE FEES

Late fees of \$10 for the first five minutes and \$1 for each minute thereafter will be charged if children are not picked up by 6pm. The charge will be added to the next fortnightly account. Late fees of up to \$50 may also be charged if not paid within 2 weeks of attendance.





PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

As normal practice in Australia, fees are charged on public holidays even though the Centre is closed. If places are available within the same fortnight, parents of children booked into Long Day Care may request a swap day by emailing the Director before the public holiday. Swap days may also be requested in advance by email for planned medical appointments, sickness, or family holidays. They will be recorded on invoices as "Z".

PAYMENT ARRANGEMENT

Payments are made in advance via Direct Debit ONLY.

The first invoice will be sent out by email in mid January. Payment must be received by the Wednesday before your child's first fortnight of attendance. Parents are billed the daily fee less your CCS entitlement. The enrolment will be cancelled and late fees charged if the account is more than two weeks in arrears.

• SIBLING DISCOUNTS

Discount is available when two or more children in the family are attending CBCC or Little Joeys and have a regular booking. Discounts do not apply to casual bookings.

• WILFUL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY

Children who deliberately destroy or damage the Centre, or the personal property of others will incur a \$30 administration fee as well as the cost of replacement. A separate invoice will be raised for these costs.

Registration Fee	\$30		
Enrolment Confirmation fee	\$150		
Long Day Care (LDC)	\$102 Per Day for regular booking less CCS		
LDC 2 nd & subsequent sibling in CBCC	\$92 Per Day for regular booking less CCS		
LDC Casual	\$103 Per Day for regular booking less CCS		
Kindergarten/Pre-Kindergarten	\$79 per day for every week of the kindergarten terms.		
	late pick up is \$102		
Late Fees	\$10 for first 5 minutes after 6pm.		
	\$1 per minute thereafter.		
Overdue Accounts	\$50 after 2 weeks overdue		
Wilful Damage	\$30 administration fee plus all replacement costs		
Re-booking fee	\$30		
Early Withdrawal	\$100		
Outside School Hours Care, (OSHC)			
Before School: 7:30am - 8.15am	<pre>\$10 per session, for term booking</pre>		
	\$15 casual fee		
After School: 3:00pm - 6pm	\$30 per session for term booking		
	\$35 casual fee		
Vacation care:7.30am-6pm	\$72 per day if booked by Wednesday in the last week of		
	the term.		
	\$77 casual Fee		

FEE SUMMARY

2022 Little Joeys Long day care Opening hours: 7:30am to 6pm Monday January 10 2022 to Friday December 9 2022

2022 Term Dates - Little Joeys Kindergarten

Term	Dates	Length
Term 1	Monday 24 January - Friday 1 April	10 weeks
Term 2	Tuesday 19 April - Friday 17 June	9 weeks
Term 3	Monday 11 July - Friday 16 September	10 weeks
Term 4	Tuesday 4 October - Tuesday 29 November	9 weeks

2022 Term Dates – Coolum Beach Christian College

Term	Dates	Length
Term 1	Monday 24 January - Friday 1 April	10 weeks
Term 2	Tuesday 19 April - Friday 17 June	9 weeks
Term 3	Monday 11 July - Friday 16 September	10 weeks
Term 4	Tuesday 4 October - Tuesday 29 November	9 weeks